Trade payables  (194,876)  (47,497)  (72,888)

Other monetary payables - (42,625) (336,706)

Total net monetary exposure 694,873 (209,678) 194,452

37.6  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest

rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Group

manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and borrowings.

To lower volatility and increase predictability of interest expenses, the Group may enter into simple financial

derivatives such as interest rate swaps. During 2020 and 2019, the Group had no interest rate swaps

outstanding.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group to a reasonably possible change in interest

rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Groups profit before tax (through the impact on floating

rate borrowings) for the year ended 31 December:

 31 December 2020

Gains (losses) through the

consolidated statement of income

 +100 bps  -100 bps

1M SAIBOR  (164)   164

3M SAIBOR   23   (23)

6M SAIBOR   (378)   378

6M LIBOR   (120)   120

SAUDI BASIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION (SABIC) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

111

37 Financial risk management (continued)

37.6  Interest rate risk (continued)

 31 December 2019 (Restated, Note 39)

Gains (losses) through the

consolidated statement of income

 +100 bps  -100 bps

3M SAIBOR   (495)   495

6M SAIBOR  (1,080)   1,080

6M LIBOR  (3,449)  3,449

[…]

attributable to the Parent amounting to SR 5,550 million.

At the time of acquiring control, as per the management’s best estimates the acquisition accounting has

resulted in the recognition of step up of property, plant and equipment of SR 2,980 million (SADAF

representing SR 1,539 million and AR-RAZI representing SR 1,441 million) and goodwill amounting of

SR 8,888 million (SADAF representing SR 3,186 million and AR-RAZI representing SR 5,702 million). The

impacts of this retrospective control assessment are non-cash in nature. The other change in accounting

treatment is the change in accounting related to forward contracts for AR-RAZI as explained in Note 3.2.

SAUDI BASIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION (SABIC) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

115

39 Restatement due to change in accounting treatment (continued)

The impact of all above adjustments are presented in the below table:

As at

31 December 2019

(Restated) Adjustments

As at

31 December 2019

(Previously stated)

ASSETS

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment   136,416,152   (26,574,132) 162,990,284

Right-of-use assets  6,440,506   (625,459) 7,065,965

Intangible assets  20,491,550   8,113,937  12,377,613

Investments in associates and joint ventures  38,765,203   15,414,809  23,350,394

Investment in debt instruments  1,345,592   -   1,345,592

Investment in equity  1,046,009   -   1,046,009

Deferred tax assets  711,609   -   711,609

Other non-current assets  7,741,628   1,224,559   6,517,069

Total non-current assets  212,958,249   (2,446,286) 215,404,535

Current assets:

Inventories  22,565,110   (3,848,470) 26,413,580

Trade receivables  16,746,049   (1,576,503) 18,322,552

Prepayments and other current assets  6,013,341   (340,414) 6,353,755

Short-term investments   5,558,554   -  5,558,554

Cash and bank balances   36,639,314   (1,673,461) 38,312,775

Total current assets  87,522,368   (7,438,848) 94,961,216

TOTAL ASSETS  300,480,617   (9,885,134) 310,365,751

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital  30,000,000   -  30,000,000

Statutory reserve  15,000,000   -  15,000,000

General reserve  110,889,032   -  110,889,032

Other reserves (3,265,084)  -  (3,265,084)

Retained earnings  26,097,576   9,959,616  16,137,960

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent  178,721,524  9,959,616  168,761,908

Non-controlling interests 28,091,139  (14,398,275) 42,489,414

Total equity 206,812,663  (4,438,659) 211,251,322

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term debt   30,874,739  (3,585,623)  34,460,362

Lease liability   5,253,591  (513,472)  5,767,063

Employee benefits  15,810,405  (2,238,443) 18,048,848

Deferred tax liabilities  707,108  (905,641)  1,612,749

Other non-current liabilities 3,478,889   1,700,718   1,778,171

Total non-current liabilities 56,124,732   (5,542,461) 61,667,193

Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings  1,346,996   -   1,346,996

Current portion of long-term debt  5,675,179  (1,214,113)  6,889,292

Current portion of lease liabilities  1,194,633  (77,210)  1,271,843

Trade payables  15,268,178  2,380,003   12,888,175

Accruals and other current liabilities  10,807,885  (761,529)  11,569,414

Zakat and income tax payable  3,250,351  (231,165)  3,481,516

Total current liabilities  37,543,222  95,986 37,447,236

Total liabilities 93,667,954 (5,446,475) 99,114,429

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   300,480,617  (9,885,134) 310,365,751

SAUDI BASIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION (SABIC) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

116

39 Restatement due to change in accounting treatment (continued)

For the year ended

31 December 2019

(Restated) Adjustments

For the year ended

31 December 2019

(Previously stated)

Revenue  135,396,003   (4,341,381)  139,737,384

Cost of sales  (105,991,286)  (1,774,095)  (104,217,191)

Gross profit  29,404,717   (6,115,476)  35,520,193

General and administrative expenses  (9,890,736)  786,452   (10,677,188)

Selling and distribution expenses  (9,724,876)  285,122   (10,009,998)

 9,789,105   (5,043,902)  14,833,007

Share of results of integral joint ventures  1,734,046   1,734,046   -

Income from operations  11,523,151   (3,309,856)  14,833,007

Share of results of non-integral joint ventures and associates (1,595,349) -  (1,595,349)

Finance income   1,057,192   (65,925)  1,123,117

Finance cost  (2,217,683)  332,390   (2,550,073)

(1,160,491)  266,465   (1,426,956)

Other income (expenses), net  431,498 559,894  (128,396)

Income before zakat and income tax  9,198,809   (2,483,497)  11,682,306

Zakat expense  (1,941,007)  158,993   (2,100,000)

Income tax expense, net   (653,932)  465,538   (1,119,470)

Net income for the year   6,603,870   (1,858,966)  8,462,836

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent  5,198,113   (365,158)  5,563,271

Non-controlling interests  1,405,757   (1,493,808)  2,899,565

 6,603,870   (1,858,966)  8,462,836

Basic and diluted earnings per share (Saudi Riyals)

Earnings per share from income from operations 3.84 (1.1) 4.94

Earnings per share from net income attributable to equity

holders of the Parent 1.73 (0.12) 1.85

Total comprehensive income for the year  4,456,404 (1,719,439)  6,175,843

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Parent 3,277,059  (365,158)  3,642,217

Non-controlling interests 1,179,345  (1,354,281)  2,533,626

4,456,404 (1,719,439)  6,175,843

Net cash from operating activities 33,829,353 (1,743,576) 35,572,929

Net cash used in investing activities (12,359,060) 1,331,396 (13,690,456)

Net cash used in financing activities (23,041,056) 3,246,369 (26,287,425)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (1,570,763) 2,834,189 (4,404,952)

SAUDI BASIC INDUSTRIES CORPORATION (SABIC) AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2020

(All amounts in Saudi Riyals ‘000 unless otherwise stated)

117

40  Appropriations

The Annual General Assembly (“AGA”), in its meeting held on 28 Shabaan 1441H (corresponding to 21 April

2020), approved cash dividends of SR 13.2 billion (SR 4.4 per share), which includes the interim cash

dividends amounting to SR 6.6 billion (SR 2.2 per share) for the first half of 2019, which has been recognised